
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2611 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.3.2016 

 
 

Reservation in Central Universities 

2611. SHRI P.K. BIJU: 

  Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:  

(a) the total number of Central Universities operating in the country and the selection of 
employees belonging to Scheduled Castes/Tribes on the basis of reservation ratio in 
these Universities and the percentage of reservation given therein, university-wise; 

(b) whether admission into these universities to the students of Scheduled 
Castes/Tribes is given on the basis of reservation; and 

 (c) if so, the number of such students admitted during the last three years and the 
current year? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

(a) to (c): At present, there are 41 Central Universities (CUs) under the purview of 
Ministry of Human Resource Development. Reservation in appointments in Central 
Universities is regulated as per the reservation policy laid down by the Department of 
Personnel & Training (DoP&T) and MHRD for teaching and non-teaching posts except 
minority educational institutions under Article 30(1) of the Constitution.  
 
Reservation in admissions of students in CUs is regulated by “Central Educational 
Institutions (Reservation in Admission) Act, 2006” or as per specific provisions in Act or 
Statute  of the University.    
 
Details regarding the number of SC/ST students admitted in CUs during last three 
years, are annexed.  

**** 

 
  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c)  OF L
TOTAL STUDENTS ENROLMEN

S.NO  NAME OF THE 
STATE 

NAME OF UNIVERSITY STUDENTS ENROLMENT 

Diploma/    
Certificate 

U.G. P.G.  5 year 
integrated 
course 

M.Phil./   
M.Tech. 

Ph.D.

1  2  3  4 

   NON‐NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES    

1 

ANDHRA 
PRADESH 

MAULANA AZAD 
NATIONAL URDU 
UNIVERSITY 

1081  1043  612  131  99  79 

2  HYDERABAD UNIV.  8  0  1945  964  688  1644 

3 
THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN 
LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY  377  480  537  0  0  600 

4  CHHATISGARH 
GURU GHASIDAS 
UNIVERSITY   121  2041  1370  2881  0  57 

5 

DELHI 

DELHI UNIVERSITY  2222  722  17019  13  569  2853 

6  JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA  3234  7474  3269  371  540  1805 

7 
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU 
UNIV.  153  1115  2050  0  0  4990 

8 

MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DR. HARISINGH GOUR 
VISH.  0  2685  1022  0  50  69 

9 

THE INDIRA GANDHI 
NATIONAL TRIBAL 
UNIV. 

0  1545  618  189  20  37 

10  MAHARASHTRA  M.G.A. HINDI VISH.  438  0  159  0  201  82 

11  PUDUCHERRY 
PONDICHERRY 
UNIVERSITY  118  681  3989  937  351  776 

12  UTTARAKHAND 
H.N.B. GARHWAL 
UNIV.  58  8230  2005  23  11  281 

13 

UTTAR 
PRADESH 

ALIGARH MUSLIM 
UNIV.  1898  13824 3848  1468  512  1674 

14  BANARAS HINDU UNIV.  3046  14103 8297  0  41  4725 

15 
BABASAHEB BHIMRAO 
AMBEDKAR UNIV.  13  411  1828  21  94  451 

16 
ALLAHABAD 
UNIVERSITY   480  15893 6907  606  77  1726 

17  WEST BENGAL  VISVA BHARATI  183  3379  2191  17  118  1006 



   TOTAL (I) (NON‐NER)  13430 73626 57666  7621  3371 22855

  
NEW CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES    

18  BIHAR  C.U. OF BIHAR  0  99  384  85  55  0 
19  GUJARAT  C.U. OF GUJARAT  0  0  236  196  533  9 
20  HARYANA  C.U. OF HARYANA  0  0  474  0  51  98 
21  HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
C.U. OF HIMACHAL 
PRADESH  0  0  658  0  0  122 

22  JAMMU  
&  

KASHMIR 

C.U. OF JAMMU  0  0  441  0  105  0 
23  C.U. OF KASHMIR   0  0  571  173  23  16 
24  JHARKHAND  C.U. OF JHARKHAND  27  63  115  1865  0  88 
25  KARNATAKA  C.U. OF KARNATAKA  0  58  663  363  0  99 
26  KERALA  C.U. OF KERALA  0  51  549  0  0  107 
27  ORISSA  C.U. OF ORISSA  100  0  406  84  48  30 
28  PUNJAB  C.U. OF PUNJAB  0  0  117  0  255  85 
29  RAJASTHAN  C.U. OF RAJASTHAN  61  455  766  0  34  181 
30  TAMIL NADU  C.U. OF TAMIL NADU  35  0  323  488  0  38 
31  BIHAR  MAHATMA GANDHI 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY  0  0  0  0  0  0 
   TOTAL (II) (NEW)  223  726  5703  3254  1104 873 
   TOTAL (I + II)  13653 74352 63369  10875 4475 23728

  
NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES    

32 
ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY  14  846  2715  848  148  187 

33  TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  90  1057  984  349  291  529 

34 
ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI 
UNIVERSITY  127  151  1177  0  102  85 

35  MANIPUR  MANIPUR UNIVERSITY  84  250  2362  0  0  855 

36  MEGHALAYA 
NORTH EASTERN HILL 
UNIV.  628  1121  2342  311  144  743 

37  MIZORAM  MIZORAM UNIVERSITY  0  2326  1363  32  125  473 



38  NAGALAND 
NAGALAND 
UNIVERSITY  10  483  1247  0  0  222 

39  SIKKIM  SIKKIM UNIVERSITY  6  0  946  272  89  96 

40  TRIPURA  TRIPURA UNIVERSITY  139  134  1840  172  62  83 

   TOTAL (II) (NER)  1098  6368  14976  1984  961  3273 

   

TOTAL (NON‐NER CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITIES)  13430 73626 57666  7621  3371 22855 178

         
TOTAL (NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES) 

1098  6368  14976  1984  961  3273  28

     
TOTAL (NEW CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES)  223  726  5703  3254  1104 873  11

     
GRAND TOTAL (NON‐NER+NER+NEW 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES)  14751 80720 78345  12859  5436 27001 219

 


